

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-02887 JLK

ALEJANDRO MENOCA,  
MARCOS BRAMBILA,  
GRISEL XAHUENTITLA,  
HUGO HERNANDEZ,  
LOURDES ARGUETA,  
JESUS GAYTAN,  
OLGA ALEXAKLINA,  
DAGOBERTO VIZGUERRA, and  
DEMETRIO VALERGA

on their own behalf and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE GEO GROUP, INC.,

Defendant.

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON DEFENDANT'S  
AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS..... 2

    A. GEO’s Contract to Operate the Aurora Detention Facility..... 2

    B. The Performance-Based National Detention Standards Govern  
    GEO’s Contract Performance. .... 6

    C. The PBNDS and Incorporated ACA Standards Contain  
    Housekeeping and Voluntary Work Program Requirements..... 8

    D. GEO’s Housekeeping Unit Sanitation Policy Is Not Required or  
    Administered by ICE..... 10

    E. GEO Tells Detainees That They Are Required to Clean Dorm Common  
    Areas. .... 13

    F. Solitary Confinement at Aurora..... 15

    G. The PBNDS Provide GEO A Wide Range of Options to Punish Offenses... 16

    H. GEO Places Detainees in Solitary Confinement for Refusing  
    to Clean the Facility. .... 18

    I. GEO Has Discretion to Set Wages For the Voluntary Work Program..... 19

III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND ..... 21

IV. LEGAL STANDARD ..... 23

V. ARGUMENT..... 23

    A. Derivative Sovereign Immunity Cannot Shield GEO Because  
    GEO Developed the Policies Plaintiffs Challenge..... 24

        1. The HUSP Violates GEO’s Contract With ICE. .... 27

        2. ICE Did Not Direct the HUSP..... 29

        3. Mere Government Authorization Is Not Enough for  
        Derivative Sovereign Immunity to Apply..... 31

        4. ICE Did Not Direct the Dollar-A-Day Pay Rate Under the VWP..... 33

B. The Government Contractor Defense Does Not Apply Because GEO Had Discretion to Develop the Relevant Terms of the VWP.....	34
VI. CONCLUSION .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Adler v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 664 (10th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Bentley v. Cleveland Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 41 F.3d 600 (10th Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	34, 35
<i>Cabalce v. Thomas E. Blanchard &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 797 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 2015).....	27, 30, 33
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	24
<i>Cunningham v. General Dynamics Info. Techs., Inc.</i> , 888 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 2018).....	26, 27, 29
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012).....	24
<i>Hudgens v. Bell Helicopters/Textron</i> , 328 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>In re Joint E. &amp; S. Dist. N.Y. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 897 F.2d 626 (2d Cir. 1990).....	35
<i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.</i> , 620 F.3d 455 (5th Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>In re KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litig.</i> , 744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014).....	24, 25, 30
<i>Menocal v. GEO Grp., Inc.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 3d 1125 (D. Colo. 2015).....	33, 35

*Myers v. United States*,  
 323 F.2d 580 (9th Cir. 1963)..... 25

*Navajo Nation v. Dalley*,  
 896 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 29

*Nwauzor v. GEO Group, Inc.*,  
 No. 17 Civ. 5769, 2020 WL 1689728 (W.D. Wash, April 7, 2020)..... 27, 34

*Salim v. Mitchell*,  
 268 F. Supp. 3d 1132 (E.D. Wash. 2017) ..... 30, 31, 33

*Trevino v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.*,  
 865 F.2d 1474 (5th Cir. 1989)..... 35

*In re World Trade Center Disaster Site Litig.*,  
 456 F. Supp. 2d 520 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 24

*U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt. Data Sec. Breach Litig.* ..... 23, 24, 29  
 928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019)

*Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Const. Co.*,  
 309 U.S. 18 (1940) .....*passim*

**STATUTES**

6 U.S.C. § 542 ..... 2

8 U.S.C. § 1555(d)..... 20

8 U.S.C. §§ 1101 ..... 2

18 U.S.C. §1589 ..... 21, 27, 28

Pub. L. No. 95-431, 92 Stat. 1021 (1978) ..... 20

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) ..... 23

**REGULATIONS**

48 C.F.R. § 52.222-3 ..... 4

FAR 52.222-50(b) ..... 5, 27  
FAR 52.222-50(a)..... 28  
Federal Acquisition Regulation 52.222-50..... 5
